
HEARING TO BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE TERMS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Licensing Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 2 February 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 10.00 am 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Aziz Toki (Chair) 

Maggie Carman 
Jim Glen 

    
 Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and 

listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Admission to the public gallery is via a visitor’s pass which is 
available from the main ground floor reception at 64 Victoria 
Street from 9.30am.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance, please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of 
the meeting.  
 
An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing 
a hearing aid or using a transmitter. 
 
If you require any further information, please contact Sarah 
Craddock, Committee and Councillor Co-ordinator. 
 
Email: scraddock@westminster.gov.uk Tel: 07790980186 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
Regarding Item 2, guidance on Declarations of Interests is included in the Code of 
Governance. If Members and Officers have any questions, they should contact the 
Director of Law before the meeting please. 
AGENDA 
 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the existence 
and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other significant 
interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
 Licensing Applications for Determination 

 
 

 
1.   RAFFLES HOTEL, OLD WAR OFFICE, WHITEHALL (Pages 1 - 

44) 

 Ward 
CIA* 
SCZ** 

Site Name & 
Address 

Application 
Type 

Licensing 
Reference No. 

St James’s 
  
* None 
  
** None 
  

Raffles Hotel 
Old War Office 
Whitehall 
  

New Premises 
Licence 

22/10484/LIPN 

*Cumulative Impact Area 
** Special Consideration Zone 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 

3

2.   THE GURKHA AT RAFFLES HOTEL, OLD WAR OFFICE, 
WHITEHALL, SW1A 2BX 

(Pages 45 - 
96) 

 Ward 
CIA* 
SCZ** 

Site Name & 
Address 

Application 
Type 

Licensing 
Reference No. 

St James’s 
  
* None 
  
** None 

The Gurkha at 
Raffles Hotel 
Old War Office 
Whitehall 
SW1A 2BX 
  

New Premises 
Licence 

22/10460/LIPN 

*Cumulative Impact Area 
** Special Consideration Zone 

  

 

 
3.   PAVILION AT RAFFLES HOTEL, OLD WAR OFFICE (Pages 97 - 

130) 

 Ward 
CIA* 
SCZ** 

Site Name & Address Application 
Type 

Licensing 
Reference No. 

St 
James’s 
  
* None 
  
** None 
  

Pavilion at Raffles Hotel 
Old War Office 
  

New Premises 
Licence 

22/10455/LIPN 

*Cumulative Impact Area 
** Special Consideration Zone 

  

 

 
4.   CAMBRIDGE AT RAFFLES, OLD WAR OFFICE, WHITEHALL, 

SW1A 2BX 
(Pages 131 - 

174) 

 Ward 
CIA* 
SCZ** 

Site Name & 
Address 

Application 
Type 

Licensing 
Reference No. 

St James’s 
  
* None 
  
** None 
  

Cambridge at Raffles 
Old War Office 
Whitehall 
SW1A 2BX 
  

New Premises 
Licence 

22/10448/LIPN 

*Cumulative Impact Area 
** Special Consideration Zone 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 

4

5.   THE RAFFLES APARTMENTS, OLD WAR OFFICE, WHITEHALL, 
SW1A 2BX 

(Pages 175 - 
210) 

 Ward 
CIA* 
SCZ** 

Site Name & Address Application 
Type 

Licensing 
Reference No. 

St 
James’s 
  
* None 
  
** None  

The Raffles Apartments 
Old War Office 
Whitehall 
SW1A 2BX 
  

New 
Premises 
Licence 

22/10514/LIPN 

*Cumulative Impact Area 
** Special Consideration Zone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

6.   WHITEHALL PLACE AT RAFFLES, OLD WAR OFFICE, 
WHITEHALL 

(Pages 211 - 
244) 

 Ward 
CIA* 
SCZ** 

Site Name & 
Address 

Application 
Type 

Licensing 
Reference No. 

St 
James’s 
  
* None 
  
** None  

Whitehall Place at 
Raffles 
Old War Office 
Whitehall 
  

New Premises 
Licence 

22/10467/LIPN 

*Cumulative Impact Area 
** Special Consideration Zone 

  

 

 
7.   THE ROOFTOP RESTAURANT AND BAR, OLD WAR OFFICE, 

WHITEHALL 
(Pages 245 - 

282) 

 Ward 
CIA* 
SCZ** 

Site Name & 
Address 

Application 
Type 

Licensing 
Reference No. 

St 
James’s 
  
* None 
  
** None  

The Rooftop 
Restaurant and Bar 
Old War Office 
Whitehall 
  

New Premises 
Licence 

22/10450/LIPN 

*Cumulative Impact Area 
** Special Consideration Zone 

  

 

 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
25 January 2023 
 



 
 

 

5

In considering applications for Premises Licences under the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub 
Committee is advised of the following: 

Policy Considerations 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to have regard to the City of Westminster 
statement of Licensing Policy, effective from January 2021. 

Guidance Considerations 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to have regard to any guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under Section 182 the Licensing Act 2003.  The most recent version 
was published in April 2018. 

Core hours When Customers Are Permitted to Be on The Premises  
Core hours, as set out in the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021, are when 
customers are permitted to be on the Premises. The maximum opening hours permitted 
will not exceed the start time and terminal hour for each of the days where licensable 
activity is permitted.  
Note: The core hours are for all licensable activities but if an application includes Late 
Night Refreshment, then the starting time for that licensable activity will be 11.00 pm. 

1. Casinos  
Up to 24 hours a day whilst Casino Gaming is permitted by a Premises Licence under 
the Gambling Act 2005.  

2. Cinemas, Cultural Venues and Live Sporting Premises 
Monday t
[...]


 City of Westminster 

 

 
Item No:   

 
   

Date:  2 February 2023 
   

Licensing Ref No:  22/10514/LIPN - New Premises Licence 
   

Title of Report:  The Raffles Apartments 
Old War Office 
Whitehall 
London 
SW1A 2BX 

   
Report of:  Director of Public Protection and Licensing 

   
Wards involved:  St James's 

   
Policy context:  City of Westminster Statement of Licensing Policy  

 
   

Financial summary:  None 
   

Report Author:  Miss Jessica Donovan 
Senior Licensing Officer 

   
Contact details  Telephone: 020 7641 6500 

Email: jdonovan@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Report 

page 175

Agenda Item 5.



page 176



page 177



page 178



page 179



page 180



We would add that the provision of regulated entertainment itself has the potential to result in 
noise breakout and that noise is likely to disturb residents, especially in the late evening and 
early hours of the morning. Again, for a combined premises of this size, the above is a 
considerable issue that causes concern to all local residents, including our client.  
Public Safety 
Due to the nature of the premises, it is highly likely that large numbers of people (many of whom 
will have consumed alcohol), will depart simultaneously when the premises close to the public 
or at the end of any particular event. This is a highly trafficked area and the management of 
such persons needs to be demonstrated to the highest level to ensure the safety of those 
departing customers. This is a clear and substantial risk and needs to be considered in detail by 
the Licensing Authority at an appropriate subcommittee.  
Protection of Children From Harm 
We can expect the various licence premises within this combined development to have in place, 
robust age verification systems, however, as we have noted above, public nuisance is highly 
likely to be caused by departing customers (especially in the evening and early morning) and 
many of those that live in the neighbourhood sur
[...]
phone number for the manager at the premises shall be publicly available at 
all times the premises is open. The telephone number is to be made available to 
residents and businesses in the vicinity.  

50. There shall be no private pre-booked functions whatsoever in the external terrace area 
of the premises.  

51. The external terrace area shall be limited to a suitable number of people at any one time 
to (i) limit overcrowding and (ii) restrict excessive noise and will not be used past 2100.  

 
 
 

 

page 281



 

Residential Map and List of Premises in the Vicinity                  Appendix 5 
 

 

 
Resident count: 112 
 

 
Licensed Premises within 75 metres of Old War Office, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2BX 

 

Licence Number Trading Name Address Premises Type Time Period 

20/07368/LIPV The Farmers Club 

First Floor 3 
Whitehall 
Court 
London 
SW1A 2EL Club or institution 

Monday to 
Sunday; 07:00 
- 00:00 

 

 
 
 
 
 

page 282


	Agenda
	1. Raffles Hotel, Old War Office, Whitehall
	2. The Gurkha at Raffles Hotel, Old War Office, Whitehall, SW1A 2BX
	The Gurkha at Raffles_LSC Report.pdf
	All submissions.pdf
	Brochure.pdf
	Brochure part 1
	Brochure part 2

	Raffles Dispersal Policy 2.0.pdf
	Raffles Smoking Policy v2.0.pdf
	Proposed smoking area.pdf
	Raffles External Seating Policy.pdf

	RE_ OWO DEVELOPMENT - OUTSIDE SEATING AREA - Email.pdf

	3. Pavilion at Raffles Hotel, Old War Office
	4. Cambridge at Raffles, Old War Office, Whitehall, SW1A 2BX
	Cambridge At Raffles report_Redacted_Part2

	5. The Raffles Apartments, Old War Office, Whitehall, SW1A 2BX
	6. Whitehall Place at Raffles, Old War Office, Whitehall
	7. The Rooftop Restaurant and Bar, Old War Office, Whitehall





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (1) held on Thursday 2nd 
February, 2023, Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Aziz Toki (Chair), Maggie Carman and Jim Glen 
 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
1. RAFFLES HOTEL, OLD WAR OFFICE, WHITEHALL 
 
2. THE GURKHA AT RAFFLES HOTEL, OLD WAR OFFICE, WHITEHALL, 

SW1A 2BX 
 
3. PAVILION AT RAFFLES HOTEL, OLD WAR OFFICE 
 
4. CAMBRIDGE AT RAFFLES, OLD WAR OFFICE, WHITEHALL, SW1A 2BX 
 
5. THE RAFFLES APARTMENTS, OLD WAR OFFICE, WHITEHALL, SW1A 

2BX 
 
6. WHITEHALL PLACE AT RAFFLES, OLD WAR OFFICE, WHITEHALL 
 
7. THE ROOFTOP RESTAURANT AND BAR, OLD WAR OFFICE, 

WHITEHALL 
 
The Sub Committee agreed to adjourn all seven applications to another date. 

 
The Meeting ended at 12.00 pm 

 
 


